

No. 19-14452

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

NANCY C. JACOBSON, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

LAUREL M. LEE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants/Intervenors-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
SECRETARY LAUREL M. LEE**

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:18-cv-262-MW-CAS

JOE W. JACQUOT
NICHOLAS A. PRIMROSE
JOSHUA E. PRATT
COLLEEN M. ERNST
EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
GOVERNOR
The Capitol, PL-05
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001
Telephone: (850) 717-9310
Fax: (850) 488-9810
Joe.Jacquot@eog.myflorida.com
Nicholas.Primrose@eog.myflorida.com
Joshua.Pratt@eog.myflorida.com

BRADLEY R. MCVAY
ASHLEY E. DAVIS
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
R.A. Gray Building Suite, 100
500 South Bronough Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
Telephone: (850) 245-6536
Fax: (850) 245-6127
Brad.Mcvay@dos.myflorida.com
Ashley.Davis@dos.myflorida.com

MOHAMMAD O. JAZIL
GARY V. PERKO
EDWARD M. WENGER
HOPPING GREEN & SAMS, P.A.
119 SOUTH MONROE STREET,
SUITE 300
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-7500
Fax: (850) 224-8551
mjazil@hgslaw.com
gperko@hgslaw.com
ewenger@hgslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1 of 4
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ORAL ARGUMENT STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	10
INTRODUCTION	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	12
I. FLORIDA’S BALLOT-ORDER STATUTE	12
II. PLAINTIFFS SUE TO ENJOIN FLORIDA’S BALLOT-ORDER STATUTE.....	13
III. DISTRICT COURT DENIES PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	14
IV. THE CASE PROCEEDS TO A THREE-DAY BENCH TRIAL.	14
A. The evidence regarding the existence and magnitude of the primacy effect.....	14
B. The perspective of Florida’s election officials regarding the operation and effect of Florida’s Ballot-Order Statute.....	16
C. The perspective of Florida’s election officials regarding the proposed alternatives to the Ballot Order Statute	17
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ENTERS JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS AND ENJOINS THE BALLOT-ORDER STATUTE.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA’S BALLOT-ORDER STATUTE.....	26
A. Standard of Review	27
B. Plaintiffs’ challenge to Florida’s Ballot-Order Statute, which asks the Court to reallocate a slight electoral advantage to the sitting	

Governor’s political party, raises a non-justiciable political question.	28
C. Plaintiffs lack Article III Standing to advance their challenge to Florida’s Ballot-Order Statute	39
II. EVEN IF THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION (AND IT DID NOT), CONSTITUTIONAL ESTOPPEL BARS PLAINTIFFS’ BALLOT-ORDER CHALLENGE.	48
A. Standard of review.....	48
B. Because Plaintiffs’ have historically reaped the windfall benefit of the Ballot-Order Statute, they cannot challenge it now that they labor under its burden.	48
III. FLORIDA’S BALLOT ORDER STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	52
A. Standard of review.....	53
B. <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> does not apply to Plaintiffs’ ballot-order challenge.....	53
C. Even if <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> applied (and it does not), Florida’s Ballot-Order Statute satisfies it	56
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1, 8 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	58
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	45
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186, 217 (1962).....	27
<i>Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago v. Libertarian Party of Illinois</i> , 591 F.2d 22, (7th Cir. 1979)	66
<i>Bd. of Election v. Libertarian Party of Ill.</i> , 591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979)	60
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018).....	26
<i>Bradley v. Perrodin</i> , 131 Cal. Rptr. 2d 402 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	16
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	43
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	43, 58, 61
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98, 113-15 (2000)	50
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U. S. 952 (1996).....	32
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Coleman v. Ct. of Appeals of Maryland</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	60
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	26
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	61

<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	38
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	57
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	37
<i>Democratic-Republican Org. of New Jersey v. Guadagno</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D.N.J.).....	64
<i>Donoho v. Allen-Rosner</i> , 254 So. 3d 472, 473 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018).....	48
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	60
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	39
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	43
<i>Freenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 704 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 2013)	57
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. at 1929.....	40, 41, 45
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)	43
<i>Hagans v. Levine</i> , 415 U.S. 528, 533 n. 5 (1974).....	39
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	32
<i>Kademas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1998).....	55
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	33
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	18
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)	56

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Madera v. Detzner</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	17
<i>Main Drug., Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	38
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 398 U.S. 988 (1970) ..	37
<i>Mecinas, et al., v. Hobbs</i> , 2:19-cv-05547-DJH (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2019)	54
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	32
<i>Miller, et al., v. Hughs</i> , 1:19-cv-01071 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 1., 2019)	54
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U. S. 55 (1980) (plurality opinion)	33
<i>N.Y. Reg'l Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Nat. Law Party of U.S. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000).....	43
<i>Pers. Adm. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	60
<i>Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin</i> , 980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992)	60
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	60
<i>Richardson v. Miller</i> , 101 F.3d 665 (11th Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Robertson v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 45 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	51
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	passim

<i>S.J. Groves & Sons Company v. Fulton County</i> , 920 F.2d 752 (11th Cir. 1991)	52
<i>S.P.S., ex rel., et al., v. Raffensperger, et al.</i> , 1:19-cv-04960 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2019).....	54
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	32
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U. S. 630 (1993)	30, 32
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	45
<i>Sonneman v. State</i> , 969 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1998)	63
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	24
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	62
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	59
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U. S. 737 (1995).....	41
<i>United States v. L.A. Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	39
<i>United States v. San Francisco</i> , 310 U.S. 16 (1940).....	53
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U. S. 267 (2004).....	27, 34
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U. S. 1 (1964).....	30
<i>Wexler v. Anderson</i> , 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)	57
<i>Wilkinson v. Legal Servs Corp.</i> , 80 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	50, 51, 52
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	39

<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U. S. 189 (2012).....	34
---	----

Statutes

§ 101.151(3)(a), Fla. Stat.	5
25 P.S. § 2963(f)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
Arz. Rev. Stat. § 16-502 E	6
Burns Ind. Code Ann. § 3-11-2-6(a).....	6
Ch. 26870, s. 5, Laws of Fla. (1951)	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 9-249a.....	5
M.C.L.S. § 168.703.....	6
N.Y. C.L.S. Elec. § 7-116.....	5
O.G.C.A. § 21-2-285(c)	5
R.R.S. Neb. § 32-815(1)	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 52.091(b)	5
Wis. Stat. § 5.64(1)(b).....	6
Wyo. Stat. § 22-6-121(a)	6

Other Authorities

Barry C. Edwards, Race, Ethnicity, and Alphabetically Ordered Ballots, 13 Election Law J. No. 3 (Sept. 5, 2014).....	43
THE FEDERALIST No. 59	27
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	25, 28, 30
